SPM93 Three Phase Energy Meter
Installation & Operation Manual V 1.3
ZHUHAI PILOT TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD.
II
Danger and warning!
This device can be installed only by professionals.
The manufacturer shall not be held responsible for any accident caused by the
failure to comply with the instructions in this manual.

 Support Over-voltage timing, under-voltage timing, loaded timing function
3
3. Order Information
Note:
1. SPM93 default rated voltage 220V, frequency 50Hz.
2. Accuracy for 63A direct connection is Class 1.0, accuracy for 5A via CT is 0.5s
Example 1: Model No. SPM93-63-V1-50, which indicates the device provides basic
function, accuracy class 1, rated current is 5(63)A , provides  optional TOU
(Multi-tariff) function and rated voltage input is 220/380V, 50Hz.
2: Model No. SPM93-5-V1-50, which indicates the device provides basic function,
accuracy class 0.5s, rated current is 5(6)A , provides  optional TOU (Multi-tariff)
function and rated voltage input is 220/380V, 50Hz.
4
4. Figure and Installation Dimension
SPM93 dimension:
SPM93 installation:
5
5. Wiring
There are two connection modes: direct connection and indirect connection through CT.
(1) For Model 5(63)A, SPM93 should be connected directly. Direct connection
drawing, in 3-phase 4-wire system.
(2) For model 5(6)A, SPM93 should be connect though external CT. Indirect
connection drawing through CT, in 3-phase 4-wire system (Suggest to connect
all 3 phase).
Note:
(1) For both 5(6)A and 5(63)A model, terminal 11, 12 and terminal 13, 14 can be set
as pulse output port of kWh or kvarh. And pulse constant is settable.
(2) All Pulse output port are passive pulse output, power supply range 5~30Vdc.
6
6. Display and Keys
6.1 LCD display instruction
A：Data type prompt
B：Running prompt
C：Multi-tariff prompt
D: Communication prompt, 1Hz frequency means communication
normal
E：Device failure prompt
F：Phase sequence error prompt
G：Data unit prompt
The device also has is two LED light :  PULSE1, PULSE2
7
6.2 Data Display
There has 4 categories for display menu:
1. Consumption value menu (default interface)
2. Real-time value menu
3. Configuration menu
4. Setting menu
How to switch to each menu?
Consumption
Value Menu
Real Time Data
Menu
Configuration
Menu
Setting
Menu
Default
Menu
Switch by
button
Switch by
button in any
interface
Switch by
button
Return to consumption
value interface by
8
6.2.1 Keys
 Menu
     definition